

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 17-1701

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

STEVE WILLIAM FORDYCE, JR.,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE DAVID P. ODEKIRK, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**LINDA J. HINES**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
[linda.hines@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:linda.hines@ag.iowa.gov)

BRIAN WILLIAMS  
Black Hawk County Attorney

BRAD WALZ  
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 5

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

ARGUMENT .....12

**I. The State Proved Beyond a Reasonable Doubt that Fordyce Did Not Act in Self-Defense..... 12**

    A. The State Disproved Fordyce’s Justification Defense Beyond a Reasonable Doubt..... 15

    B. The District Court Did Not Err or Violate Fordyce’s Due Process Rights When it Denied His Request to Apply Amended Iowa Code section 704.3 ..... 20

**II. The District Court Did Not Violate Fordyce’s Right to Due Process by Returning a Verdict Almost One Year after Trial. .... 24**

CONCLUSION ..... 28

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Case

*Barker v. Wingo*, 407 U.S. 514 (1972) ..... 26, 27

### State Cases

*Clayton v. Iowa Dist. Court for Scott Cty.*, 907 N.W.2d 824  
(Iowa Ct. App. 2017) ..... 23

*Com. v. Adamo*, 637 A.2d 302 (1994) ..... 26

*Hoang v. People*, 323 P.3d 780 (Colo. 2014) ..... 26

*Racing Ass'n of Cent. Iowa v. Fitzgerald*, 675 N.W.2d 1  
(Iowa 2004) ..... 23

*State ex rel. Abrogast v. Mohn*, 260 S.E.2d 820 (W.Va. 1979) ..... 22

*State v. Abbas*, 561 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 1997) ..... 13

*State v. Chrisman*, 514 N.W.2d 57 (Iowa 1994) ..... 22

*State v. Coleman*, 907 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2018) ..... 14

*State v. Crone*, 545 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 1996) ..... 14

*State v. Harrison*, 914 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 2018) ..... 22

*State v. Hearn*, 797 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 2011) ..... 23

*State v. Keys*, 535 N.W.2d 783 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995) ..... 24

*State v. McPhillips*, 580 N.W.2d 748 (Iowa 1998) ..... 14

*State v. Robinson*, 288 N.W.2d 337 (Iowa 1980) ..... 14

*State v. Rubino*, 602 N.W.2d 558 (Iowa 1999) ..... 15

*State v. Varnum*, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) ..... 23

### Federal Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. V and XIV ..... 24

**State Statutes**

Iowa Code § 3.7(1) .....21

Iowa Code § 4.5.....21

Iowa Code § 4.13 ..... 22

Iowa Code § 4.13(1)..... 22

Iowa Code § 4.13(1)(a ) ..... 22

Iowa Code § 704.3 ..... 12, 13, 14, 15, 20, 22, 23, 24

Iowa Const. art. I, §§ 1, 9, and 10..... 24

**State Rules**

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904.....13

Pa.R.Crim.P. 1122 ..... 26

**Other Authorities**

4 Ia. Prac., Criminal Law § 2:21 (2017-2018 ed.) .....21
